Sudan University of Science and
Technology

College of Engineering
School of Electronic Engineering

Design of LINE FOLLOWER
ROBOT USING PID CONTROLLER

Sl alafiuly sl aii] Ciga g 5 mranss
oLl Ll ol

A Research Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Requirements
of the Degree of B.Sc. (Honor) In Electronics Engineering

Prepared By:
« ARWA ALI MOHAMED ELTAHIR.
HADEEL HAIDER AHMED ALSHIEKH.
MAAB SIDDIG OSMAN HUSSEIN.

MIHRAB IBRAHIM ADAM MOHAMED.
Supervised:

Dr. Ala Aldeen Awouda
September 2014




I iy
Al U
(™) 200501 551)
SESIRESTARUTIN G) RN ER U T I [ S
() il (%)
((*) plrs el las L Lade

(5_1) Ql_“ﬁll el 3y gw



Dedication

We lovingly dedicate this thesis to:
Ourparent who supported us in each step of the way,
All friends who encourage and support us,
All teachers who teach us about life and light our ways with science,

All colleagues who are go with us in this journey and make it funny.



Acknowledgment

In the Name of Allah, the Most Merciful, the Most
Compassionate all praise is to Allah, the Lord of the worlds; and
prayers and peace be upon Mohamed his servant and messenger.

We are very grateful for our  supervisor
Dr.AlaAldeenAwoudawho worked hard with us from the begging

until the completion of the researchand he has been always

generous during all phases of the research.

We owe a deep debt of gratitude to our university for giving

us an opportunity to complete this work.

We would like to take this opportunity to say warm thanks to
all our beloved friends, who have been so supportive along the

way of doing this thesis.

Last but not least, deepest thanks go to all people who took part

in making this thesis real.



Abstract

Line follower robot is a robo-car that can follow a path. The path can be
visible like a black line on the white surface (or vice-verse). It is designed
to move automatically and follow the made plot line. The robot is using
four light dependent resistance (LDR) sensors to identify the black line
avoid the robot to steer away from its track .Robot is driven using dc servo
motors to control the movement of the wheels. The atmegal6
microcontroller will be used to perform PID algorithmsto control the speed

of the servo motors steering the robot to travel along the line smoothly.

PID algorithms monitor and adjust the gain of robot used on the
characteristic of the feedback, to improve robot performance .This concept
can be applied for the an autonomous vehicle by applying the similar PID
control method .PID control line following robot also can be modified into
a guidance system for industrial robots that involving traveling in the
building. Besidesthat, it also can apply in automated cars running on roads.
This project aims to implement the PID algorithm and control the
movement of the robot by proper tuning of the control parameters and thus

achieve better Performance.



paldiual)

058 O S ookl Jled) i o 0Sar s 3ok s adll aiall sl
Laal) aim g Ll o el daaas b5 (0eSall o) () el e sl lad Jie g
Cinil 3] Iadl e Capaill ¢ guall Al il glie Gy Jf pdii Cysag ) L o gyl
(8 mm) B ) 3all el il S jae aladiny Gyl wdane jlse o 2leil) Gisas
i) Saidll ey sa el 16 L) aSaie dladind s O laall A8 a b aSaill
Lall Jsla e paall Cigys )l am il 5 ) sall S jad) de o b oSaill Laladl) Lalsal)
sy

padiaall gy gl S danaiy il B Laalal LalSall ol aSaniall cilie ) A

A e o ainla (Sa asedal) 138, el gpant Jal e edadll 3535 (e Rew B
Sl wlml Sand) aSadl Blae sl Galn DA e WSad Al
s oSy L V1 ol 8 aSall Lol LSl sl aSaiallad, Laala)
OSay ey caila (. sl dala & el @l ey g dpeliall @l g )l 4ga gl (5S4
C il o aSatl) A3 @ ) 8 "l s o

Al ye alialtil) Lalill ol oSadadl 4l sa 28 ) g g pdall 1 Ghagn
e Juadl ian Ml g oSatl) D lalaalagaiallanall (e gyl 3S a



Title

Pl

Dedication
Acknowledgment
Abstract

Contents

List of table

List of figure

List of Abbreviations

List of appendices

1.1 Overview

1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Proposed solution
1.4 Objectives

1.5 Scope of study

1.6 Methodology

1.7 Thesis organization

2.1 Overview

2.2 previous work

Content

Chapterl

Introduction

Chapter Two

Literature Review

VI

Page No.

viii

Xiv

g &~ B W W W N



2.3 system components 12

2.3.1 Microcontroller 12
2.3.2 light-dependent resistor (LDR) 18
2.3.3 light emitting diode( LED) 22
2.3.4 Motor 24
2.3.5 Drive circuit L239D 28
Chapter3
Control Algorithm
3.1 Overview 34
3.2 Introduction 34
3.3 Importance of control algorithm when using photo-sensor 34
3.4 PID controller 35
3.4.1 PID controller Structure 36
3.5 PID Theory 37
3.5.1Proportional Response 37
3.5.2 Integral Response 38
3.5.3 Derivative Response 38
3.6 PID Rule 39
3.6.1 Role of a Proportional Controller (PC) 39
3.6.2 Role of an Integral Controller (IC) 39
3.6.3 Role of Derivative controller (DC) 40
3.7 Basic Controller Types 40
3.7.1 P Controller 40
3.7.2 PD Controller 41
3.7.3 PI Controller 41
3.7.4 PID Controller 42

VIl



3.8 PID Tuning Methods
Chapter4
System design
4.1 Overview
4.2 System Block Diagram
4.3 Microcontroller
4.4 Pin configuration
4.5 Sensor
4.5.1 Sensor circuit
4.5.2 Sensor Arrangement

4.6 Hardware implementation

Chapter 5

Simulation and results

5.1 Overview
5.2 Simulation tools
5.3 Simulation circuit
5.4 Scenarios
Chapter 6

Conclusion and Recommendations

6.1 Conclusion

6.2 Recommendations
Reference

Appendix

VI

42

49
49
53
53
54
54
55
57

60
60
60
62

66
66
67



List of tables

No of Table Title of Table Page No.
2.1 truth table of motor driver 31
3.1 Effects of changing control parameters. 44
3.2 Ziegler—Nichols tuning method, gain parameter’s 46
calculation
3.3 Comparison of tuning methods. 46
3.4 Definitions of the terms and symbols. 47
4.1 Probabilities of 4 sensor-array and motor action. 56



No of Figure
2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
212
2.13
31
3.2

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6

List of figures

Title of Figure

Microcontrollercomponents

Atmegal6 Microcontroller Pin Configuration
ADC Pins - ATMEGA16

Resistance vs. illumination curve for a particular LDR
Construction of LDR

symbol of LDR

Spectral response of photoconductive detectors
Typical I-V curve of white LED

simplest circuit of LED

working mechanism of motor

DC motor

H-bridge

L239D IC

PID controller structure

The Ziegler-Nichols’ closed loop method is executed on

an established control system.

Line Follower Robot Block Diagram.
System flowchart

Flow chart of PI controller

line follower robot Circuit

L293D pins interface

Basic sensor circuits

Page No.
13
15
18
19
20
20
21
23
24
25
26
28
30
36

44

49
51
52
53
54

55



4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

5.8

sensor array
Implementation of sensor circuit
Implementation of sensor Array circuit
Control part of the circuit

simulation circuit

reading LDR values in LCD

on line

LDR1 out of range

LDR1 and LDR2 out of range

LDR4 out of range

LDR3 and LDR4 out of range

LDR3 and LDR4 out of range

Xl

56
57
57
58
61
61
62
62
63
63
64

64



List of Abbreviations

AC Alternating Current

ADC Analog to Digital Converter

AVCC Analog Voltage at a Common Connector

AVR Alf and VergilRISC processor

CPU Central Processing Unit

DAC Digital to Analog Convertor

DC Direct Current

EEPROM Electrical Erased programmable Read Only Memory

FLC Fuzzy Logic Controller

GND Ground

IJARCET International Journal of Advanced Research in Computer Engineering &
Technology

IR Infrared Red

LCD liquid crystal Display

LDR light dependent resistor

LED light emitting diode

LFR Line Follower Robot

MCLR Master clear (circuitry)

OCR Output Compare Register

P Proportional.

PD Proportional-derivative.

Pl proportional —integral

PID proportional —integral -Derivative

RAM Random Access Memory

RISC Reduce Instruction Set

RUR Rossum’s Universal Robots

VCC Voltage at a Common Connector

Vin input voltage

Xl




Vout

output voltage

VREF

Reference Voltage

XTAI

Crystal

XMl




List of appendices

Appendix  Title

A code
B Atmegal6 microcontroller datasheet
C drive circuit datasheet

XV



Chapter One

Introduction




1.1 Overview

Word robot come from “ robota * which means serf labor , KarelCapek was the
first who used this word ,He is a Czech writer use word robot on one of his shows
called R.U.R (Rossum’s Universal Robots) in 1921 . Robot can be defined as a
machine performs certain function, general machine requires an operator to
perform its function, andhowever robots can be programmed to do it by

themselves.

Generally robots have three main parts which include processor, sensor and motor
controlsystem. Robot sensors represent eyes while actuators act as legs and
controller acts as the brain of a human. Isaac Asimov created the three laws of

robot behavior in 1940s. The Three Laws are:

“Law 1: A robot may not injure a human being or, through inaction, allow a human
being to come to harm. Law 2:A robot must obey the orders given to it by human
beings, except where such orders would conflict with the First Law3:A robot must
protect its own existence as long as such protection does not conflict with the First
or Second Laws.”(Anderson, 2008)[1]

Robot can replace human’s job because it can perform faster than humans. Robots
need not to drink, to be paid or rest as compared to humans. They can do repetitive
work with high accuracy and will not stop or slow until the task is finished while
humans get bored , robots can perform their job much faster and much accurately

and delicate in comparison to humans.

Autonomous robots are the robots that can perform desired tasks in any
environment without continuous human guidance. In fields like space exploration
high degree of autonomy is required where communication and delays are
unavoidable. In the real world a fully autonomous robot has the ability to gain

information about the environments and to work for months without human




intervention. It can travel from one location to the other without navigation
assistance. It can avoid situations that are harmful to any property or itself and can

repair without external assistance.

1.2 Problem statement

In the industry carriers are required to carry products from one
manufacturing Plant to another which are usually in different buildings or separate
blocks. Conventionally, cars or trucks were used with human drivers. Unreliability
and inefficiency in this part of the assembly line formed the weakest link. Classical
line following robot is slow response to the error occur will easily leave its track
that drawn on the floor. This problem will result the motion of the robot to be
unsmooth and sometimes robot tends to move out of the track. Although the line

following robot can follow the black line, its motion still needs to be improved.

1.3 Proposed solution

A proposed robot that follows predefined path, instead of carts and trucks which
are both costly and an inconvenience. A better controller is needed to make robot
follow the line smoothly and make less error. The motion of line following robot
can be improved by using feedback mechanism which forms an effective closed

loop system. PID controller used as error correction method.

1.4 Objectives

The main objective is to design controller for the robot which tend to accurate line

following process, to achieve this objectives:

[HEN

. A proposed control system will be used for line follower.

2. Simulation for proposed system will be run for design analysis.
3. Implement PID controller for proposed system.
4

. Evaluate system performance.




1.5 Scope of study

This project focuses at designing and building a line follower robot and
implements the PID controller. Two main areas were covered: Control area, it
represented by microcontroller unit, andcontrol algorithm area represented by PID

controller.

1.6 Methodology

The basic methodology contains three phases:

Phase 1: Preparing phase

Collect previous information about the line follower robot include
components,applications, and line detection techniques and controlling method.
Phase 2: Design phase

The design phase contain hardware and software design. Hardware design include
design and construct platform which it contain atmegal6 microcontroller chip,
sensor circuit and driving mechanism. Software design include develop and
compile program using Bascom,simulate the circuit using proteus, and download
program into atmegal6.

Phase 3: Testing and Development phase

Test and troubleshoot the hardware and tuning PI algorithm by adjust the software

parameters for each factor to achieve better performance.

Finally, the robot will follow the black line drawn on the floor while smoothing

tracking motion.

1.7 Thesis organization




This thesis consists of six chapters. This chapter discusses overview of
Project,research objective and aims, project scope, problem statement, proposed

solution and thesis organization.

Chapter 2 contains literature review and system components.
Chapter 3includes Control Algorithm.

Chapter4includes System design.

Chapter 5 is about simulation and result.

Chapter 6 includes conclusion and Recommendations.




