

Sudan University of Science and Technology College of Engineering School of Electronic Engineering



Design of LINE FOLLOWER ROBOT USING PID CONTROLLER

تصميم روبوت لتتبع المسار باستخدام التحكم التناسبي التكاملي التفاضلي

A Research Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Requirements of the Degree of B.Sc. (Honor) In Electronics Engineering

Prepared By:

- ARWA ALI MOHAMED ELTAHIR.
- HADEEL HAIDER AHMED ALSHIEKH.
- MAAB SIDDIG OSMAN HUSSFIN.
- MIHRAB IBRAHIM ADAM MOHAMED.

Supervised:

Dr. Ala Aldeen Awouda

September 2014

الاستهلال

قال تعالى:

صدق الله العظیم (1-5)

Dedication

We lovingly dedicate this thesis to:

Ourparent who supported us in each step of the way,

All friends who encourage and support us,

All teachers who teach us about life and light our ways with science,

All colleagues who are go with us in this journey and make it funny.

Acknowledgment

In the Name of Allah, the Most Merciful, the Most Compassionate all praise is to Allah, the Lord of the worlds; and prayers and peace be upon Mohamed his servant and messenger.

We are very grateful for our supervisor Dr.AlaAldeenAwoudawho worked hard with us from the begging until the completion of the researchand he has been always generous during all phases of the research.

We owe a deep debt of gratitude to our university for giving us an opportunity to complete this work.

We would like to take this opportunity to say warm thanks to all our beloved friends, who have been so supportive along the way of doing this thesis.

Last but not least, deepest thanks go to all people who took part in making this thesis real.

Abstract

Line follower robot is a robo-car that can follow a path. The path can be visible like a black line on the white surface (or vice-verse). It is designed to move automatically and follow the made plot line. The robot is using four light dependent resistance (LDR) sensors to identify the black line avoid the robot to steer away from its track .Robot is driven using dc servo motors to control the movement of the wheels. The atmega16 microcontroller will be used to perform PID algorithmsto control the speed of the servo motors steering the robot to travel along the line smoothly.

PID algorithms monitor and adjust the gain of robot used on the characteristic of the feedback, to improve robot performance. This concept can be applied for the an autonomous vehicle by applying the similar PID control method .PID control line following robot also can be modified into a guidance system for industrial robots that involving traveling in the building. Besidesthat, it also can apply in automated cars running on roads. This project aims to implement the PID algorithm and control the movement of the robot by proper tuning of the control parameters and thus achieve better Performance.

المستخلص

الروبوت المتتبع للخط هو سيارة روبو يمكن أن تتبع المسار .الطريق يمكن أن يكون مرئي مثل خط أسود على السطح الأبيض (أو العكس).وهي مصممة للتحرك تلقائيا وتتبع الخط المرسوم . الروبورت يستخدم أربعة مقاومات حساسة للضوء للتعرف على الخط الأسود ليتجنب الروبوت الابتعاد عن مساره يدفع الروبوت بإستخدام محركات التيار المستمر المؤازرة (سيرفو) للتحكم في حركة العجلات. سيتم استخدام متحكم اتميقا 16 لأداء خوارزميات المتحكم التناسبي التكاملي التفاضلي للتحكم في سرعة المحركات المؤازرة لتوجيه الروبوت للسير على طول الخط بسلاسة.

خوارزميات المتحكم التناسبي التكاملي التفاضلي تراقب وتضبط كسب الروبوت المستخدم في سمة من ردود الفعل، من أجل تحسين أداء الروبوت.هذا المفهوم يمكن تطبيقه على مركبة ذاتية التحكم من خلال تطبيق أسلوب مماثل لتحكم المتحكم التناسبي التكاملي التفاضلي.أيضاالمتحكم التناسبي التكاملي التفاضلي للتحكم في خط سير الآلي أيضا يمكن تعديله ليكون نظامتوجيه للروبوتات الصناعية ويتضمن ذلك التحرك داخل المبنى.إلى جانب ذلك يمكن أن تطبق أيضا" في السيارات ذاتية التحكم على الطرقات.

ويهدف هذا المشروع إلى تنفيذ خوارزمية المتحكم التناسبي التكاملي التفاضليومراقبة حركة الروبوت من الضبطالصحيحلمعاملات التحكم وبالتالي تحقيق أفضل أداء.

Content

Title	Page No
الاستهلال	I
Dedication	ii
Acknowledgment	iii
Abstract	IV
Contents	V
List of table	Vi
List of figure	viii
List of Abbreviations	ix
List of appendices	Xiv
Chapter1	
Introduction	
1.1 Overview	2
1.2 Problem statement	3
1.3 Proposed solution	3
1.4 Objectives	3
1.5 Scope of study	4
1.6 Methodology	4
1.7 Thesis organization	5
Chapter Two	
Literature Revi	ew
2.1 Overview	7
2.2 previous work	7

2.3 system components	12
2.3.1 Microcontroller	12
2.3.2 light-dependent resistor (LDR)	18
2.3.3 light emitting diode(LED)	22
2.3.4 Motor	24
2.3.5 Drive circuit L239D	28
Chapter3	
Control Algorithm	
3.1 Overview	34
3.2 Introduction	34
3.3 Importance of control algorithm when using photo-sensor	34
3.4 PID controller	35
3.4.1 PID controller Structure	36
3.5 PID Theory	37
3.5.1Proportional Response	37
3.5.2 Integral Response	38
3.5.3 Derivative Response	38
3.6 PID Rule	39
3.6.1 Role of a Proportional Controller (PC)	39
3.6.2 Role of an Integral Controller (IC)	39
3.6.3 Role of Derivative controller (DC)	40
3.7 Basic Controller Types	40
3.7.1 P Controller	40
3.7.2 PD Controller	41
3.7.3 PI Controller	41
3.7.4 PID Controller	42

3.8 PID Tuning Methods	42
Chapter4	
System design	
4.1 Overview	49
4.2 System Block Diagram	49
4.3 Microcontroller	53
4.4 Pin configuration	53
4.5 Sensor	54
4.5.1 Sensor circuit	54
4.5.2 Sensor Arrangement	55
4.6 Hardware implementation	57
Chapter 5	
Simulation and results	
5.1 Overview	60
5.2 Simulation tools	60
5.3 Simulation circuit	60
5.4 Scenarios	62
Chapter 6	
Conclusion and Recommendations	
6.1 Conclusion	66
6.2 Recommendations	66
Reference	67
Appendix	

List of tables

No of Table	Title of Table	Page No.
2.1	truth table of motor driver	31
3.1	Effects of changing control parameters.	44
3.2	Ziegler–Nichols tuning method, gain parameter's calculation	46
3.3	Comparison of tuning methods.	46
3.4	Definitions of the terms and symbols.	47
4.1	Probabilities of 4 sensor-array and motor action.	56

List of figures

No of Figure	Title of Figure	Page No
2.1	Microcontrollercomponents	13
2.2	Atmega16 Microcontroller Pin Configuration	15
2.3	ADC Pins – ATMEGA16	18
2.4	Resistance vs. illumination curve for a particular LDR	19
2.5	Construction of LDR	20
2.6	symbol of LDR	20
2.7	Spectral response of photoconductive detectors	21
2.8	Typical I-V curve of white LED	23
2.9	simplest circuit of LED	24
2.10	working mechanism of motor	25
2.11	DC motor	26
2.12	H-bridge	28
2.13	L239D IC	30
3.1	PID controller structure	36
3.2	The Ziegler-Nichols' closed loop method is executed on	44
	an established control system.	
4.1	Line Follower Robot Block Diagram.	49
4.2	System flowchart	51
4.3	Flow chart of PI controller	52
4.4	line follower robot Circuit	53
4.5	L293D pins interface	54
4.6	Basic sensor circuits	55

4.7	sensor array	56
4.8	Implementation of sensor circuit	57
4.9	Implementation of sensor Array circuit	57
4.10	Control part of the circuit	58
5.1	simulation circuit	61
5.2	reading LDR values in LCD	61
5.3	on line	62
5.4	LDR1 out of range	62
5.5	LDR1 and LDR2 out of range	63
5.6	LDR4 out of range	63
5.7	LDR3 and LDR4 out of range	64
5.8	LDR3 and LDR4 out of range	64

List of Abbreviations

AC	Alternating Current
ADC	Analog to Digital Converter
AVCC	Analog Voltage at a Common Connector
AVR	Alf and VergilRISC processor
CPU	Central Processing Unit
DAC	Digital to Analog Convertor
DC	Direct Current
EEPROM	Electrical Erased programmable Read Only Memory
FLC	Fuzzy Logic Controller
GND	Ground
IJARCET	International Journal of Advanced Research in Computer Engineering &
	Technology
IR	Infrared Red
LCD	liquid crystal Display
LDR	light dependent resistor
LED	light emitting diode
LFR	Line Follower Robot
MCLR	Master clear (circuitry)
OCR	Output Compare Register
P	Proportional.
PD	Proportional-derivative.
PI	proportional –integral
PID	proportional –integral -Derivative
RAM	Random Access Memory
RISC	Reduce Instruction Set
RUR	Rossum's Universal Robots
VCC	Voltage at a Common Connector
Vin	input voltage

Vout	output voltage
VREF	Reference Voltage
XTAl	Crystal

List of appendices

Appendix Title

A code

B Atmega16 microcontroller datasheet

C drive circuit datasheet

Chapter One Introduction



1.1 Overview

Word robot come from "robota" which means serf labor, KarelČapek was the first who used this word, He is a Czech writer use word robot on one of his shows called R.U.R (Rossum's Universal Robots) in 1921. Robot can be defined as a machine performs certain function, general machine requires an operator to perform its function, andhowever robots can be programmed to do it by themselves.

Generally robots have three main parts which include processor, sensor and motor controlsystem. Robot sensors represent eyes while actuators act as legs and controller acts as the brain of a human. Isaac Asimov created the three laws of robot behavior in 1940s. The Three Laws are:

"Law 1: A robot may not injure a human being or, through inaction, allow a human being to come to harm. Law 2:A robot must obey the orders given to it by human beings, except where such orders would conflict with the First Law3:A robot must protect its own existence as long as such protection does not conflict with the First or Second Laws." (Anderson, 2008)[1]

Robot can replace human's job because it can perform faster than humans. Robots need not to drink, to be paid or rest as compared to humans. They can do repetitive work with high accuracy and will not stop or slow until the task is finished while humans get bored, robots can perform their job much faster and much accurately and delicate in comparison to humans.

Autonomous robots are the robots that can perform desired tasks in any environment without continuous human guidance. In fields like space exploration high degree of autonomy is required where communication and delays are unavoidable. In the real world a fully autonomous robot has the ability to gain information about the environments and to work for months without human



intervention. It can travel from one location to the other without navigation assistance. It can avoid situations that are harmful to any property or itself and can repair without external assistance.

1.2 Problem statement

In the industry carriers are required to carry products from one manufacturing Plant to another which are usually in different buildings or separate blocks. Conventionally, cars or trucks were used with human drivers. Unreliability and inefficiency in this part of the assembly line formed the weakest link. Classical line following robot is slow response to the error occur will easily leave its track that drawn on the floor. This problem will result the motion of the robot to be unsmooth and sometimes robot tends to move out of the track. Although the line following robot can follow the black line, its motion still needs to be improved.

1.3 Proposed solution

A proposed robot that follows predefined path, instead of carts and trucks which are both costly and an inconvenience. A better controller is needed to make robot follow the line smoothly and make less error. The motion of line following robot can be improved by using feedback mechanism which forms an effective closed loop system. PID controller used as error correction method.

1.4 Objectives

The main objective is to design controller for the robot which tend to accurate line following process, to achieve this objectives:

- 1. A proposed control system will be used for line follower.
- 2. Simulation for proposed system will be run for design analysis.
- 3. Implement PID controller for proposed system.
- 4. Evaluate system performance.



1.5 Scope of study

This project focuses at designing and building a line follower robot and implements the PID controller. Two main areas were covered: Control area, it represented by microcontroller unit, and control algorithm area represented by PID

controller.

1.6 Methodology

The basic methodology contains three phases:

Phase 1: Preparing phase

Collect previous information about the line follower robot components, applications, and line detection techniques and controlling method.

Phase 2: Design phase

The design phase contain hardware and software design. Hardware design include design and construct platform which it contain atmega16 microcontroller chip, sensor circuit and driving mechanism. Software design include develop and compile program using Bascom, simulate the circuit using proteus, and download program into atmega16.

Phase 3: Testing and Development phase

Test and troubleshoot the hardware and tuning PI algorithm by adjust the software parameters for each factor to achieve better performance.

Finally, the robot will follow the black line drawn on the floor while smoothing tracking motion.

1.7 Thesis organization



This thesis consists of six chapters. This chapter discusses overview of Project,research objective and aims, project scope, problem statement, proposed solution and thesis organization.

Chapter 2 contains literature review and system components.

Chapter 3includes Control Algorithm.

Chapter4includes System design.

Chapter 5 is about simulation and result.

Chapter 6 includes conclusion and Recommendations.



